
 
 

 

  
 
 

  

Agenda for the Tuesday, November 1, 2022, Regular Meeting 
  

 

 

Members of the Board of Zoning Appeals 
Wesley Summers 

Chairman 
        Bill Burkhalter  Kathie Stallworth 
       Jim Newman  Kevin Scaggs 

 
CITIZEN ASSISTANCE: Individuals requiring special assistance or a sign interpreter to participate in the meeting are 

asked to please notify the Department of Planning and Development  
48 hours prior to the meeting at 803-441-4221. 

 
REGULAR MEETING 

 
1. Call to Order – 6:00 p.m. 
 
2. Roll Call 

 
3. Approval of Minutes – Minutes of the Regular Meeting of October 4, 2022. 

 
4. Confirmation of Agenda  

 
5. ZV22-015 – A request by Paul Crenshaw for a variance from Section 4.2, Table 4-1, 

Accessory Uses and Structures, setbacks of the North Augusta Development Code to 
allow for a carport that encroaches on the adjacent City-owned drainage way. The 
request affects approximately 0.76 ac zoned R-14, Large Lot, Single-Family Residential 
located at 1118 Lake Avenue, TPN 007-06-14-014. 
 

a. Public Hearing – The purpose of the hearing is to receive public comment on the 
application. 

b. Consideration – Consideration of Application ZV22-015 by the Board of Zoning 
Appeals. 
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6. ZV22-017 – A request by ATC Development for a variance from Sections 3.5.7, Table 3-3 
Dimensional Standards for the GC, General Commercial Zoning District and 3.8.5.3.1, 
Table 3-9, Dimensional Standards for the Highway Corridor Overlay District of the North 
Augusta Development Code to allow for a front setback that exceeds the maximum 
allowed for a proposed commercial and multifamily development. The request affects 
approximately 30.6 ac along Edgefield Road and the Frontage Road zoned GC, General 
Commercial and within the Highway Corridor Overlay District, TPN 011-06-01-001. 
 

a. Public Hearing – The purpose of the hearing is to receive public comment on the 
application. 

b. Consideration – Consideration of Application ZV22-017 by the Board of Zoning 
Appeals. 
 

7. Election of Officers for 2023 
a. Chairman 
b. Vice-Chairman 

 
8. Adoption of the 2023 Meeting Schedule 

 
9. Adjourn 
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and Development  
Project Staff Report 
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Prepared by: La’Stacia Reese 
Meeting Date: November 1, 2022 
 

  
SECTION 1: PROJECT SUMMARY 

 
Project Name Lake Ave Carport 
Applicant Paul Crenshaw 
Address/Location 1118 Lake Ave 
Parcel Number 007-06-14-014 
Total Development Size ±0.76 ac 
Existing Zoning R-14, Large Lot, Single-Family Residential 
Overlay N/A 
Variance Requested Section 4.2 of NADC, Table 4-1, Accessory Uses and Structures 

 
 
 

SECTION 2: BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS CONSIDERATION 
 
Per NADC § 18.4.5.4.2, the Board of Zoning Appeals shall hear and decide appeals for variances 
from the requirements of Article 3, Zoning Districts, and Article 13, Signs, when strict 
application of the regulations would result in unnecessary hardship.  
 
A variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the Board of Zoning 
Appeals makes and explains in writing, all of the following:  
 

1. An unnecessary hardship exists;  
2. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of 

property;  
3. The conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity;  
4. Because of the conditions, the application of this Chapter to the particular piece of 

property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the 
property; and 

5. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property 
or to the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the 
granting of the variance. Harm to the character of the district may include structures 
that are significantly out of scale, and the creation or potential for the creation of 
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excessive noise, light, traffic or incompatible late night activity. (Rev. 12-1-08; Ord. 
2008-18)  

6. In the approval of an application for a variance from the provisions of Article 13, Signs, 
regulating the size, height, appearance, or location of a sign, the Board of Zoning 
Appeals shall also find that no alternative signage solution that complies with the 
provisions of Article 13 is available and would provide adequate visibility, recognition 
and understanding. 

7. The Board of Zoning Appeals may not grant a variance the effect of which would be:  
a. To allow the establishment of a use not otherwise permitted in a zoning district.  
b. To extend physically a nonconforming use of land.  
c. To change zoning district boundaries shown on the official zoning map.  

8. If the unnecessary hardship is self-imposed by the applicant the variance should not be 
granted. 

9. The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, should a variance be granted, 
shall not be considered grounds for a variance.  

10. In granting a variance, the Board of Zoning Appeals may attach to it such conditions 
regarding the location, character, or other features of the proposed building, structure, 
or use as the Board may consider advisable to promote the public health, safety, or 
general welfare.  

Based on these findings of fact, the Board of Zoning Appeals may approve, approve with 
conditions, or deny the request. 
 

SECTION 3: PUBLIC NOTICE 
 

Per NADC Table 5-1, 6. Variance, the application and description were advertised via a public 
notice describing the variance request and advertising the scheduled date of the Board of Zoning 
Appeals hearing in The Star and www.northaugustasc.gov on October 12, 2022.  A written notice 
of the variance request and scheduled date of the Board of Zoning Appeals hearing was mailed 
to the owners of property within 200 feet of the subject property on October 12, 2022.  The 
property was posted with the required public notice on October 12, 2022.  
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SECTION 4: SITE HISTORY 
The subject property is a one-story single family residence that was built in 1958 in the Fairview 
Gardens neighborhood of Lake Ave. 

SECTION 5: EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS 
 

 Existing Land Use Future Land Use Zoning 

Subject 
Parcel 

Residential Single 
Family 

Low Density Residential R-14, Large Lot, Single-Family 
Residential 

North  Residential Single 
Family 

Low Density Residential R-14, Large Lot, Single-Family 
Residential 

South Residential Single 
Family (Vacant) 

Low Density Residential R-14, Large Lot, Single-Family 
Residential 

East Residential Single 
Family 

Low Density Residential R-14, Large Lot, Single-Family 
Residential 

West Residential Single 
Family 

Low Density Residential R-14, Large Lot, Single-Family 
Residential 

 

 
Access – The site currently is accessible from Lake Ave. 

Topography – The subject property has steep topography and generally slopes from south 
towards the Ponce de Leon roadway. 

Utilities – Water and wastewater lines are available along Lake Ave. 

Floodplain – The parcel is located in an area of minimal flood hazard and not within a federally 
regulated floodplain. 

Drainage Basin – The subject property is within the Riverview Basin.  The Riverview Basin is small 
and incorporates drainage from the San Salvadore and Fairfield Avenue area. The drainage is 
located in a deep ravine leading to the Savannah River near Riverview Park. Future studies are 
planned for this basin.   
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SECTION 6: STAFF EVALUATION AND ANALYSIS 
 
The applicant requests a variance from setback requirements of the North Augusta 
Development Code to allow for a metal carport to be allowed within the setbacks of 3 feet for a 
detached structure.  
 
 
Following is analysis required by NADC §5.1.4.5.b (Staff summary of applicant statements are 
bulleted; staff commentary is italicized.) 

  
1. An unnecessary hardship exists;  

• The applicant states that the development code will cause unnecessary hardship 
when trying to back the camper in the applicant’s yard.  The applicant states that he 
lives on a road that has double lane with a grass median in the center.  The lanes are 
single lanes, one being one way and the other lane going in the opposite direction.  
These lanes are for cars only, so they are narrow in width.  The applicant states that 
he has a double lot with 2 driveways, one driveway cannot be used because of the 
grass median.  The other driveway, which the applicant is applying for the variance, 
the camper can be backed straight in and out with little difficulty.  
 
Applicant is requesting to erect a standalone metal structure made with metal poles 
and roof to serve as a carport for the applicant’s camper.  Staff notes that the North 
Augusta Development Code states in Article 4 Supplemental Uses and Regulations, 
Section 4.2 Accessory Structures and Uses, states setbacks of 3 feet in residential 
districts. However, for accessory structures that exceed 800 square feet of ground 
floor area, the setback shall be 5 feet. In commercial districts the setback shall be the 
same as permitted for primary structures. Accessory structures shall be separated 
from all primary structures and any other accessory structures by no less than 3 feet 
unless attached to a primary structure by a covered breezeway or hallway.   
 

2. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of 
property;  
• The applicant states that even though the property is on two lots, it will not support 

the ability to pull in and around due to the distance between the house and existing 
garage.  There is also a sewer utility line that goes across the yard to the back left 
corner.  The sewer utility is approximately 18 inches underground. 
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Staff notes that images provided by the applicant shows the camper parked on the 
concrete lot adjacent to the garage.  A portion of an approved plat was provided by 
the applicant, which shows the drainage easement owned by the City of North 
Augusta in the back left corner of the property. 
 
 

3. The conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity;  
• The applicant states that other properties in the area are not affected by one lane 

roads with grass medians.  The neighboring lot has a 5-foot diameter drainage pipe 
through the center that serves several runoff collection systems from three streets 
over.  It runs into a ditch with concrete rip rap.  This easement will not affect 
neighboring properties. 
 
Staff notes that to the south of the subject property, there is a lot own by the City of 
North Augusta.     
 

4. Because of the conditions, the application of this Chapter to the particular piece of 
property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the 
property; and  
• The applicant states that the property next to his property will never be used for 

anything other than its current use.  The applicant states that the code restrictions 
will not affect anyone or utilization of this property.  The applicant states that it will 
affect him from being able to protect his substantial investment with a cover from 
weather. 

Staff notes that the drainage easement in the back corner of the subject property is 
near the concrete pad for the proposed carport.  

5. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property 
or to the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the 
granting of the variance. Harm to the character of the district may include structures 
that are significantly out of scale, and the creation or potential for the creation of 
excessive noise, light, traffic or incompatible late night activity. (Rev. 12-1-08; Ord. 
2008-18)  
• The applicant states by granting this variance, a residence being placed on this 

property would only bring value to the surrounding properties and bring growth to 
the City of North Augusta.  The plans for construction are attached to this appeal 
for validity in the claim to increase property value in the area. 
 
Staff notes that the property is zoned R-14 and the property will otherwise comply 
with the R-14 requirements.  The construction of the proposed carport should be 
compatible to the surrounding properties and not adversely impact them. 
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6. In the approval of an application for a variance from the provisions of Article 13, Signs, 

regulating the size, height, appearance, or location of a sign, the Board of Zoning 
Appeals shall also find that no alternative signage solution that complies with the 
provisions of Article 13 is available and would provide adequate visibility, recognition 
and understanding. 
• Not applicable 

 
 

7. The Board of Zoning Appeals may not grant a variance the effect of which would be:  
a To allow the establishment of a use not otherwise permitted in a zoning district.  

Accessory structures are allowed in the R-14, Large Lot, Single-Family 
Residential zoning district. 

b To extend physically a nonconforming use of land.  
The variance does not extend a physically nonconforming use of land. 

c To change zoning district boundaries shown on the official zoning map.  
The application does not propose a change to the zoning district 
boundaries. 
 

8. If the unnecessary hardship is self-imposed by the applicant the variance should not be 
granted.  
• The applicant states that the variance will only affect the back corner of his land.  It 

will not affect the neighbors or the looks of the neighborhood.  The applicant states 
that he is only trying to enhance the character of the district. 
 
Staff notes that the unnecessary hardship affects the subject property and the 
encroachment of the drainage easement with the proposed carport. 
 

9. The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, should a variance be granted, 
shall not be considered grounds for a variance.  
 

Staff notes that the fact that the property may be utilized more profitably is not the 
primary purpose of the request. 
 

10. In granting a variance, the Board of Zoning Appeals may attach to it such conditions 
regarding the location, character, or other features of the proposed building, structure, 
or use as the Board may consider advisable to promote the public health, safety, or 
general welfare. 
  

Possible conditions of approval by Staff: 
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• The variance is limited to only the construction of a fully metal carport that remains open on 
all sides. 

• The carport shall be able to be moved if it should be in the way of any future construction 
along the property line. 

• The carport shall be located as conceptually shown in the application. 

          
          Staff is open to suggestions for other conditions from the Board. 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

SECTION 7: ATTACHMENTS 
 

1) Aerial 
2) Topography 
3) Current Zoning 
4) Site Photos 
5) Public Notice 
6) Application Materials 

 

cc.  Paul Crenshaw, via email 
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City of  
North Augusta, South Carolina  

Board of Zoning Appeals 
  

PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE 
  
The North Augusta Board of Zoning Appeals will hold a public hearing at its regular monthly meeting 
beginning at 6:00 PM on Tuesday, November 1, 2022 in the Council Chambers, North Augusta Municipal 
Center, 100 Georgia Avenue, North Augusta, South Carolina, to receive public input on the following 
applications:  
 
ZV22-015 – A request by Paul Crenshaw for a variance from Section 4.2, Table 4-1, Accessory Uses and 
Structures, setbacks of the North Augusta Development Code to allow for a carport that encroaches on 
the adjacent City-owned drainage way. The request affects approximately 0.76 ac zoned R-14, Large Lot, 
Single-Family Residential located at 1118 Lake Avenue, TPN 007-06-14-014. 
 
ZV22-017 – A request by ATC Development for a variance from Sections 3.5.7, Table 3-3 Dimensional 
Standards for the GC, General Commercial Zoning District and 3.8.5.3.1, Table 3-9, Dimensional 
Standards for the Highway Corridor Overlay District of the North Augusta Development Code to allow 
for a front setback that exceeds the maximum allowed for a proposed commercial and multifamily 
development. The request affects approximately 30.6 ac along Edgefield Road and the Frontage Road 
zoned GC, General Commercial and within the Highway Corridor Overlay District, TPN 011-06-01-001. 
 
Documents related to the application will be available for public inspection after October 27, 2022 in the 
offices of the Department of Planning and Development on the second floor of the Municipal Center, 
100 Georgia Avenue, North Augusta, South Carolina and online at www.northaugustasc.gov.  All 
residents and property owners interested in expressing a view on these cases are encouraged to attend 
or provide written comments to planning@northaugustasc.gov.  
 
CITIZEN ASSISTANCE: Individuals needing special assistance or a sign interpreter to participate in the 
meeting are asked to please notify the Department of Planning and Development at 803-441-4221 at 
least 48 hours prior to the meeting.  
 

http://www.northaugustasc.gov/
mailto:planning@northaugustasc.gov
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SECTION 1: PROJECT SUMMARY 

 
Project Name Oak Haven Setbacks 
Applicant ATC Property Group, LLC 
Engineer Cranston Engineering Group 
Address/Location along Edgefield Rd at Frontage Rd 
Parcel Number 011-06-01-001 
Total Development Size ±  30.62 acres 
Existing Zoning GC, General Commercial 
Overlay HC, Highway Corridor Overlay District 
Variance Requested Sections 3.5.7, Table 3-3 Dimensional Standards for the GC, 

General Commercial Zoning District and 3.8.5.3.1, Table 3-9, 
Dimensional Standards for the Highway Corridor Overlay 
District 

 
 
 

SECTION 2: BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS CONSIDERATION 
 
Per NADC § 18.4.5.4.2, the Board of Zoning Appeals shall hear and decide appeals for variances 
from the requirements of Article 3, Zoning Districts, and Article 13, Signs, when strict 
application of the regulations would result in unnecessary hardship.  
 
A variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the Board of Zoning 
Appeals makes and explains in writing, all of the following:  
 

1. An unnecessary hardship exists;  
 

2. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of 
property;  
 

3. The conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity;  
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4. Because of the conditions, the application of this Chapter to the particular piece of 
property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the 
property; and 
 

5. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property 
or to the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the 
granting of the variance. Harm to the character of the district may include structures 
that are significantly out of scale, and the creation or potential for the creation of 
excessive noise, light, traffic or incompatible late night activity. (Rev. 12-1-08; Ord. 
2008-18)  
 

6. (does not apply) 
 

7. The Board of Zoning Appeals may not grant a variance the effect of which would be:  
a. To allow the establishment of a use not otherwise permitted in a zoning district.  
b. To extend physically a nonconforming use of land.  
c. To change zoning district boundaries shown on the official zoning map.  

 
8. If the unnecessary hardship is self-imposed by the applicant the variance should not be 

granted. 
 

9. The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, should a variance be granted, 
shall not be considered grounds for a variance.  
 

10. In granting a variance, the Board of Zoning Appeals may attach to it such conditions 
regarding the location, character, or other features of the proposed building, structure, 
or use as the Board may consider advisable to promote the public health, safety, or 
general welfare.  

 
Based on these findings of fact, the Board of Zoning Appeals may approve, approve with 
conditions, or deny the request. 
 

SECTION 3: PUBLIC NOTICE 
 

Per NADC Table 5-1, 6. Variance, the application and description were advertised via a public 
notice describing the variance request and advertising the scheduled date of the Board of Zoning 
Appeals hearing in The Star and www.northaugustasc.gov on October 12, 2022.  A written notice 
of the variance request and scheduled date of the Board of Zoning Appeals hearing was mailed 
to the owners of property within 200 feet of the subject property on October 7, 2022.  The 
property was posted with the required public notice on October 12, 2022.  

http://www.northaugustasc.gov/
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SECTION 4: SITE HISTORY 
 
The subject property is currently vacant. At one time there was a single-family detached dwelling 
on the property. Sections of the property have been subdivided over time for future commercial 
developments.  

SECTION 5: EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS 
 

 Existing Land Use Future Land Use Zoning 

Subject 
Parcel 

Vacant Mixed Use GC, General Commercial 

North  Interstate Mixed Use NA 

South Commercial/ 
Residential 

Residential Single 
Family 

Outside City Limits (Aiken County) 

East Commercial Mixed Use GC, General Commercial/Outside City 
Limits (Aiken County) 

West Vacant Mixed Use R-5, Mixed Residential 
 

Access – The site currently has access from Edgefield Road and Frontage Road. Additional access 
to the apartment site is proposed through a drive on the QuikTrip site that is currently under 
development. 

Topography – The grade falls significantly across the property from east to west away from 
Edgefield Road. 

Utilities – Water and wastewater service are available. The property is served by the City of North 
Augusta water and sewer. 

Floodplain – The subject parcel is not located within any federally designated floodway. 

Drainage Basin – The property is located within the Pole Branch Basin. The basin has an overall 
poor water quality rating. Pole Branch basin is one of the city’s largest basins.  The basin borders 
along Highway 25 at I-20 to Arbor Place off of Walnut Lane and then encompasses Bergen Road 
and its communities.  The Pole Branch watershed includes high density residential, high density 
commercial, and some industrial areas.  Major traffic corridors including Highway 25, I-20, Five 
Notch Road, and all the neighboring communities impact this watershed. The preliminary 
physical stream assessments at Pole Branch indicate that this stream channel is currently not 
effective at transporting current loads of stormwater during heavy storm events.  Due to the high 
nutrient concentrations identified after the first sample event, Pole Branch has been a focus of 
the city monitoring program and attempts to identify sources of pollution will continue in the 
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basin.  As problems are identified, solutions will be implemented in conjunction with increased 
public education and outreach about the problems in this basin. Stream segment assessments 
throughout the basin are needed. 

 

SECTION 6: STAFF EVALUATION AND ANALYSIS 
 
The application is for a multifamily development and future commercial strip. The apartment 
complex will have access off of the Frontage Road and once parceled off, Parcel “B” will not be 
part of the Highway Corridor Overlay District. The proposed commercial development (Parcel 
“A”) will face Edgefield Road and remain in the overlay. The shopping center will have parking 
situated at the front of the site and include several out parcels. 
 
The applicant requests a variance from Sections 3.5.7, Table 3-3 Dimensional Standards for the 
GC, General Commercial Zoning District (Parcel “B”) and 3.8.5.3.1, Table 3-9, Dimensional 
Standards for the Highway Corridor Overlay District (Parcel “A”) for front setbacks that exceed 
the maximum allowed by the district. 
 
Following is analysis required by NADC §5.1.4.5.b (Applicant responses and staff commentary is 
bulleted): 

  
1. An unnecessary hardship exists;  

• The applicant states that the maximum front setbacks required for the commercial 
tract pose an unnecessary hardship because it prohibits any buildings from being 
situated on the interior of the property. 

• Staff notes that adherence to the maximum setbacks would restrict the location of 
the proposed buildings and limit the ability for the applicant to develop the full 
acreage of the property. 

 
2. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of 

property;  
• The applicant states the property is much wider and deeper than most commercial 

tracts which makes it unique. 
• Staff notes that the location of the existing pizza restaurant and gas station site 

make siting additional commercial buildings within the required maximum front 
setback impractical. 
 

3. The conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity;  
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• The applicant states because of the use and size of the site the conditions do not 
generally apply to other properties in the area. 

• Staff notes that few sites along corridor roads are available for large scale 
development and existing shopping centers exceed the maximum front setback 
required by the GC district and HC Overlay. 
 

4. Because of the conditions, the application of this Chapter to the particular piece of 
property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the 
property; and  
• Staff notes that adherence to the maximum setbacks would restrict the location of 

the proposed buildings and limit the ability for the applicant to develop the full 
acreage of the property. 

5. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property 
or to the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the 
granting of the variance. Harm to the character of the district may include structures 
that are significantly out of scale, and the creation or potential for the creation of 
excessive noise, light, traffic or incompatible late night activity. (Rev. 12-1-08; Ord. 
2008-18)  
• The applicant states granting the variance would not cause substantial detriment to 

adjacent property or harm the character of the district. 
• Staff notes that the development of a shopping center will potentially serve the 

surrounding neighborhood. 
 

6. (Not Applicable) 
 

7. The Board of Zoning Appeals may not grant a variance the effect of which would be:  
a To allow the establishment of a use not otherwise permitted in a zoning district.  

• Apartments and grocery/general retail uses are allowed in the General 
Commercial zoning district. 

b To extend physically a nonconforming use of land.  
• The variance does not extend a physically nonconforming use of land. 

c To change zoning district boundaries shown on the official zoning map.  
• The application does not propose a change to the zoning district 

boundaries. 
 

8. If the unnecessary hardship is self-imposed by the applicant the variance should not be 
granted.  
• Staff notes that specific siting issues make it difficult to meet the standards of the 

code. 
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9. The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, should a variance be granted, 

shall not be considered grounds for a variance.  
• Staff recognizes that the property may be used more profitably if developed, but is 

not the sole grounds for the variance request. 
 

10. In granting a variance, the Board of Zoning Appeals may attach to it such conditions 
regarding the location, character, or other features of the proposed building, structure, 
or use as the Board may consider advisable to promote the public health, safety, or 
general welfare. 

 
Staff recommends the following conditions: 

 
1. The property will be developed in general conformance with the layout provided. 

Minor changes to the layout may be allowed as determined by the Planning & 
Development Director. In no case will a less conforming layout be allowed. 

2. The variance applies to Parcel “A” and Parcel “B” as shown on the exhibit and does 
not apply to any outparcels created from these two parcels, including those shown 
as Outparcel 1, Outparcel 2, Outparcel 3, Outparcel 4 on the exhibit. Variance 
requests may be heard by the BZA at a future date when a conceptual design for the 
parcels have been provided. 

3. Curb cuts onto Edgefield Road/Hwy 25 must be approved by SCDOT. 
4. All other requirements of the HC Overlay will be met as verified by staff at 

development review. 
 

 

SECTION 7: ATTACHMENTS 
 

1) Aerial 
2) Topography 
3) Current Zoning 
4) Public Notice 
5) NADC Pages for Reference 
6) Application Materials 

 

cc.  Burt Fine, Cranston Engineering Group, via email 
 Kurt Eyring, ATC Property Group, LLC, via email 
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ARTICLE 3 – ZONING DISTRICTS 
  

North Augusta Development Code (Amend. 12-7-20) 3-27 

3.5.7.5  No structure other than a driveway, sign, fence, gate, sidewalk or berm 
shall be erected or permitted to be located in a required front yard area. 
 
3.5.7.6  The maximum front setback specified in Column J of Table 3-3, 
Dimensional Standards, may be adjusted by the Planning Commission for major 
subdivision applications and the Director for minor subdivision applications on corner and 
cul-de-sac lots and pursuant to Note “h” to Table 14-2, Street Design Criteria.  Front 
setbacks shall not be adjusted to allow solely for adequate parking pads in front setbacks. 
(Adopt. 12-1-08; Ord. 2008-18) 
 
TABLE 3-3 DIMENSIONAL STANDARDS   (Rev. 12-1-08; Ord. 2008-18) 
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1. CR, Critical Area –– –– –– 0.02 –– –– –– –– –– — –– 
2. R-14, Large Lot, 

Single-Family 
Residential 

14,000 3.5 –– 0.3 40 70 35 25 –– 8 20 

3. R-10, Medium Lot, 
Single-Family 
Residential 

10,000 4.5 –– 0.3 40 50 35 15 –– 5 15 

4. R-7, Small Lot, 
Single-Family 
Residential 

7,000 7.0 –– 0.4 15 40 45 5 25 5 15 

5. R-5, Mixed 
Residential 5,000 24.0 3.0 0.6 15 20 65 5 25 0 or 5 15 

6. R-MF, Manufactured 
Home Residential 6,000 7.0 –– –– 15 40 35 5 25 5 15 

7. OC, Office 
Commercial –– –– 15.0 –– –– –– –– –– 20 0 or 5 10 

8. NC, Neighborhood 
Commercial –– –– 3.0 0.7 –– –– 45 –– 20 0 or 5 10 

9. GC, General 
Commercial –– –– 3.0 0.7 50 50 45 –– 80 0 or 5 20 

10. D, Downtown Mixed 
Use –– –– 15.0 –– — — –– –– 20 0 or 5 –– 

11. TC, Thoroughfare 
Commercial –– –– 3.0 0.7 50 50 45 –– 80 0 or 5 20 

12. IND, Industrial –– — 2.5 0.9 100 100 70 30 –– 25 25 
 



ARTICLE 3 – ZONING DISTRICTS 
  

North Augusta Development Code (Amend. 12-7-20) 3-51 

3.8.5  HC, Highway Corridor Overlay District 
 
3.8.5.1  Purpose – The purpose of the Highway Corridor Overlay District is to 
promote development that is compatible with the function, capacity and design of major 
arterial roadways and remains sensitive to abutting properties. Another purpose of the 
Highway Corridor Overlay District is to augment dimensional and access management 
standards and establish design standards for commercial and mixed use development 
within corridors that are predominantly classified as arterial. The permitted uses, 
dimensional standards and site development standards for the Highway Corridor Overlay 
District are the same as the underlying base district unless a different standard is 
established in this section. 
 
3.8.5.2  Permitted Uses – Uses permitted in the Highway Corridor Overlay District 
are provided in Table 3-2, Use Matrix, for the underlying base district. (Rev. 12-1-08; Ord 
2008-18) 
 
3.8.5.3  Dimensional Standards – 
 
3.8.5.3.1 The dimensional standards for the Highway Corridor Overlay District are 
established in Table 3-9. 
 
TABLE 3-9   DIMENSIONAL STANDARDS FOR THE HIGHWAY CORRIDOR 

OVERLAY DISTRICT  (Rev. 12-1-08; Ord. 2008-18) 
A B 

1. Maximum Height 70 feet 
2. Minimum Height 14 feet 
3. Minimum Front Setback 5 feet or 30 feet 
4. Maximum Front Setback 90 feet 
5. Minimum Side Setback Required buffer, 0 feet or 10 feet 
6. Minimum Rear Setback Required buffer, 20 feet or 10 feet from an alley 
7. Maximum Floor Area Ratio 3.0 
8. Minimum Frontage Buildout 30% 

 
3.8.5.3.2 Minimum frontage buildout means the portion of the corridor street frontage 
of the parcel or parcels included in the development that is occupied by a principal 
structure at the front setback line. (Example: A parcel that is 200 feet in length requires a 
building or combination of buildings that total no less than 60 (sixty) feet in length and is 
set back from the street the minimum setback, either 5 (five) feet or 30 (thirty) feet, but not 
more than the maximum set back of 90 (ninety) feet.) (Rev. 12-1-08; Ord. 2008-18) 
 
3.8.5.3.3 Where an existing building is located on a parcel and the site development 
plan includes the utilization of the existing building as a principal structure, the existing 
setback may be provided. The front setback landscaping requirements specified in this 
section shall be applied for the provision that most closely matches the existing setback.  
 
3.8.5.3.4 Where a parcel in the Highway Corridor is a through lot that fronts on two 
Highway Corridor streets, the maximum front setback and minimum frontage buildout shall 
be applicable to only one frontage.  Both the maximum front setback and minimum 
frontage build out criteria shall be applied to the same frontage. (Adopt. 12-1-08; Ord. 
2008-18) 











VARIANCE REQUEST NARRATIVE – OAKHAVEN 

TMP:  011-06-10-001 

Zoning:  General Commercial (GC) 

Proposed Use: Multi-Family Apartments & Future Commercial 

Project Overview 

 The property to be developed is located at the intersection of Frontage Road and Edgefield 

Highway and has frontage along both SCDOT right-of-ways.  The property is currently undeveloped and 

is adjacent to a newly constructed QT gas station, a vacant gas station, a Marcos pizza, 3 residential lots, 

and an undeveloped tract zoned residential.  The grade falls significantly across the property from east to 

west away from Edgefield Road. City owned water and sewer are readily available at the site to serve the 

proposed development.   

The tract was originally planned to be subdivided into two tracts to accommodate a muti-family 

developer and commercial developer.  The commercial developer has recently withdrawn from the land 

deal and ATC Development has acquired the entire 30.8 acres along with the vacant gas station parcels 

fronting Edgefield Road.  The tract is still to be subdivided as previously planned; however, ATC 

Development intends to develop the multi-family component of the project on the western 16 acres while 

planning to market a similar commercial product as the previous developer on the eastern tract. 

 Access to the multi-family tract will be provided from Edgefield Road through the shared access 

drive which is currently under construction with the neighboring QT.  Improvements to this drive will 

occur to include widening for an additional turn lane and it will be extended to the multi-family tract 

while planning for sufficient access to the future commercial development.  A secondary access road will 

also be provided off Frontage Road to the multi-family development. The proposed Apartment complex 

will include 18 apartment buildings consisting of 16-unit and 18-unit building types. These building types 

provide a mix of studio, one-bedroom and two-bedroom units and the development will total to 306 units.  

A club house, pool and amenity area will also be incorporated into the development.  

Variance Request - Maximum Building Setbacks 

(Variance From NADC SEC. 3.8.5.3.1 & SEC. 3.5.7) 

Due to the configuration of the property and nature of the proposed development, we would like 

to request variances from the maximum front setback requirements associated with the Highway Corridor 

Overlay District and the General Commercial zoning.  The 90’ and 80’ maximum front setbacks required 

for the future commercial tract pose an unnecessary hardship because this would prohibit buildings to be 

situated on the interior of the property.   The property is much wider and deeper than most commercial 

tracts which makes this property unique as a commercially zoned tract.  A large shopping center is 

anticipated to be developed on this tract and is more rational to have parking situated at the front of the 

site as seen with many large shopping centers in the area.  The shopping center will also be surrounded by 

out parcels along Frontage Road and Edgefield Road which limits the ability to locate a building toward 

the front of the parcel.  We would also like request a variance from the 80’ maximum building setback for 

the multi-family tract which prohibits buildings to be located throughout the interior of the property.  The 

unnecessary hardship with this ordinate is the General Commercial zoning permits the multi-family use 

and this ordinate would not allow for a feasible apartment complex to be developed on a property of this 

configuration.  Most multi-family developments in the area also have buildings located throughout the 

interior of the property.  If granted, these variances would not cause substantial detriment to adjacent 

property or to the public good, or harmful to the character of the district. 





















 

 

 
 
The Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA) meets as needed on the first Tuesday of the month at  
6:00 PM in the City Council Chambers, 3rd Floor, North Augusta Municipal Center,100 Georgia 
Avenue.   

2023 BZA Meeting Schedule and Deadlines 

Application Due Date Agenda Issued Meeting Date 
December 5, 2022 December 29, 2022 January 3 

January 3 February 2 February 7 
February 6 March 2 March 7 
March 13 April 6 April 11 

April 3 April 27 May 2 
May 8 June 1 June 6 

June 12 July 6 July 11 
July 3 July 27 August 1 

August 7 August 31 September 5 
September 5 September 28 October 3 

October 9 November 2 November 7 (Business Mtg) 
November 6 November 30 December 5 

 

Submitting an Appeal to the BZA 
 

The appeals process begins with an initial application submittal followed by a completeness 
review.  The initial application and supporting documents are submitted to the Department of 
Planning and Development on the 2nd floor of the Municipal Center.  Information required at initial 
submittal is listed by appeal type on the application checklist which is available in the Document 
Library on the City website http://www.northaugustasc.gov 
 
Completeness – An application is determined to be complete if the application form, required 
fee(s) and all applicable supporting documents have been submitted to and received by the City.  
An applicant will be notified when an application is determined complete or if additional 
information is required.  After an application is determined complete, it will be scheduled for 
consideration at the next Board of Zoning Appeals meeting. 
 
Public Hearing – Every BZA appeal requires a public hearing that is advertised in the newspaper 
and on the City website two weeks prior to the meeting.  Additionally, a notice is posted on the 
subject property and a public hearing notice is mailed to the owners of record of all property within 
two hundred (200) feet of the subject property at least fifteen days prior to a Board of Zoning 
Appeals hearing.  
 

Please contact the Department of Planning and Development at 803-441-4221 for 
additional information on the appeals process. 

 
 
Board of Zoning Appeals 

http://www.northaugustasc.gov/
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